on  field  observations,  data  developed  and  collected  from  close  circuit  television  (CCTV 

Contractors)  ABLE  Underground  construction  and  Presidio  System  Inc.    ABLE  Underground 

Contractor  and  Presidio  System  Inc.  were  retained  by  Burbank  Sanitary  District  (BSD)  to 

perform a CCTV of approximately twenty nine thousand eight hundred and eighty one (29,881) 

lineal feet of sanitary sewer mains, thirteen (13) flush inlet and sixty (60) manholes that are part 

of the trunk sewer which serves the Burbank Sanitary District.  ABLE Underground Construction 

and Presidio System were tasked to review CCTV video tapes of the sanitary sewer mainline at

[...]

volume,  flow  contents,  debris  and  odor were  observed  and  noted  for  each manhole.    Each 
manhole was then assigned an overall condition of “excellent,” “good,” “fair,” or “poor” during 
the visual inspection. 
 
3.8 INSPECTION RESULTS 

3.8.1 Pipe Condition 
 
During the inspections, twenty nine thousand eight hundred and eighty one (29,881) lineal feet 
of sanitary sewer main pipe were inspected. During the inspections, approximately 530 feet of 

pipe  could  not  be  inspected  due  to  site  conditions  such  as  inaccessible  or  pipe  blockages. 
Approximately one  thousand  four hundred and  fifty  (1450)  lineal  feet of  the  inspected pipes 
were 10 inches, two thousand three hundred and fifty four (2,354) lineal feet of the inspected 
pipes were 8  inches, and  the remainder of  twenty six  thousand seventy seven  (26,077)  lineal 
feet of  the  inspected pipes were 6  inches  in diameter. Of  the  inspected pipes, approximately 
95.61%  (28,568  feet) were vitrified clay pipe. The remaining approximately 1,313  feet of pipe 
consisted of PVC and asbestos cement pipe.